

No. 23-35423

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HUI XU,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LIGHTSMYTH TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

CHELSEA C. SHARON
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 921-2889
chelsea.sharon@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Statement of the Facts 2

 B. District Court’s Decision..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. The district court erred by requiring Xu to show a “tangible employment action” or “material” effect on the terms, conditions, or privileges of her employment to sustain her discrimination claim. 7

 II. The district court erred by subjecting Xu’s retaliation claim to the same “tangible employment action” standard the court applied to her discrimination claim and by otherwise treating the scope of actionable conduct as equivalent for both claims. 12

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Campbell v. Haw. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 892 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc)	8, 9, 11
<i>Chuang v. Univ. of Cal. Davis, Bd. of Trs.</i> , 225 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000).....	4, 5, 7, 11, 12
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	8
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	9
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 79 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	8, 9
<i>Hess v. Multnomah Cnty.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (D. Or. 2001).....	6, 15
<i>Howard v. City of Coos Bay</i> , 871 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>McLaughlin v. Wilson</i> , 449 P.3d 492 (Or. 2019)	13
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	9

<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2686 (2023) (mem.).....	7
<i>Nehad v. Browder</i> , 929 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	9
<i>Portland State Univ. Chapter of Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors v.</i> <i>Portland State Univ.</i> , 291 P.3d 658 (Or. 2012) (en banc).....	13
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5, 14
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9, 11, 12
Statutes	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Other Authorities	
Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Muldrow v. City of St.</i> <i>Louis</i> , No. 22-193, 2023 WL 5806264 (S. Ct. Sept. 5, 2023)	7
Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Peccia v. Cal. Dep’t of</i> <i>Corr. & Rehab.</i> , No. 21-16962, 2022 WL 1280308 (9th Cir. Apr. 25, 2022)	12
